

No. 20-12281

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

Kidanemariam Kassa,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Antionette Stephenson,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.
No. 1:17-cv-2068 — Steven D. Grimberg, *Judge*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF GEORGIA IN
SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

Stephen J. Petrany
Solicitor General

Drew F. Waldbeser
Deputy Solicitor General

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General of Georgia

Loretta L. Pinkston-Pope
Deputy Attorney General

Susan E. Teaster
Senior Asst. Attorney General

Ellen Cusimano
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3597
ecusimano@law.ga.gov

Counsel for State of Georgia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents iv

Table of Authorities..... v

Interests of Amicus Curiae..... 6

Argument 8

 I. Motions made in court, including motions to cancel a
 material witness warrant, are “intimately connected to the
 judicial phase of the criminal process.” 8

 II. The panel decision is in conflict with authority from other
 circuits..... 12

Conclusion..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	8
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Dababnah v. Keller-Burnside</i> , 208 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2000).....	7, 10
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	8
<i>Hart v. Hodges</i> , 587 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9, 15
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	6, 8, 12
<i>Ireland v. Tunis</i> , 113 F.3d 1435 (6th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Odd v. Malone</i> , 538 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2008).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Safar v. Tingle</i> , 859 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2017).....	7, 10, 13, 16, 17
<i>Stockdale v. Helper</i> , 979 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009).....	8, 10, 17
